 www.SiliconStandard.com                                            1 of 19
SS6638G
8/21/2005  Rev.2.3
Simple 3-Pin Step-Up DC/DC Converter
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
Guaranteed start-up from less than 0.9 V.
High efficiency.
Low quiescent current.

Pb-free, RoHS compliant.
 www.SiliconStandard.com                                            2 of 19
ORDERING INFORMATION                    PIN CONFIGURATION
Packing
TR: Tape and reel
Package type
X: SOT-89
Z: TO-92
U: SOT-23
G: Pb-free, RoHS-compliant
Output voltage
 27: 2.7V
 30: 3.0V
 33: 3.3V
45: 4.5V
 50: 5.0V
SS6638-XX X X XX
Example: SS6638-27GXTR
Æ 2.7V output in RoHS-compliant SOT-89,
shipped on tape and reel
TO-92
TOP VIEW
1:  GND
2:  VOUT
3:  SW
1
2
3
1 2 3
SOT-89
TOP VIEW
1:  GND
2:  VOUT
3:  SW
SOT-23
TOP VIEW
1:  GND
2:  VOUT
3:  SW
1
2
3
SOT-23 MARKING
Part No.
SS6638-27GU             DA27P
SS6638-30GU             DA30P
SS6638-33GU             DA33P
SS6638-45GU             DA45P
SS6638-50GU             DA50P
SOT-89 MARKING
Part No.
SS6638-27GX AN27P
SS6638-30GX AN30P
SS6638-33GX AN33P
SS6638-45GX AN45P
SS6638-50GX AN50P
SS6638G
8/21/2005  Rev.2.3
 www.SiliconStandard.com                                            3 of 19
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage (VOUT pin) .6V
SW pin Voltage 6V
SW pin Switch Current 0.6A
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to 85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature  125°C
Storage Temperature Range  -65°C to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 Sec.)  260°C
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
TEST CIRCUIT
D1
SS12